reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

USE OF PROCEEDS

As disclosed in the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2020,
the Company had fully used the net proceeds from the issue of the Convertible Bonds
amounting to US$76,800,000 during the year ended 31 December 2020. US$21,000,000
US35,000,000 and US$20,800,000 of the net proceeds were used for (i) repayment of
loan and interests to the controlling shareholder of the Company, (ii) potential
investments, and (iii) research and development costs and general working capital
respectively. No additional proceeds will be raised as a result of the Extension.

16

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement and (ii) upon full conversion of the outstanding Convertible Bonds at the
initial Conversion Price (assuming that there will be no other change in the issued share
capital of the Company since the date of this announcement) respectively:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Upon full conversion of the

outstanding Convertible Bonds
Shares Approximate% Shares Approximate%

Genius Lead Limited (Note) 529,500,546 54.97% 529,500,546 53.72%
Subscriber – – 22,428,571 2.28%
Other public Shareholders 433,730,604 45.03% 433,730,604 44.00%

Total 963,231,150 100% 985,659,721 100%

Note:	 Mr. Liu Xiaolin, an executive Director and the chairman of the Company, is the sole director of

Genius Lead Limited and also indirectly holds all the issued shares in Genius Lead Limited through

Genius Earn Limited.

DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO RULES 17.19 AND 17.20 OF THE GEM LISTING
RULES

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds, it is an event of default if
(i) the controlling shareholder of the Company, namely, the Corporate Guarantor ceases
to hold 51% or more equity interest directly or indirectly in the Company (unless
otherwise agreed by the Subscriber in writing), or (ii) the Individual Guarantor ceases to